The transaction was accounted for using the purchase method of accounting. Accordingly, the purchase price was allocated to the estimated fair value of
assets acquired and liabilities assumed. The purchase price allocation resulted in goodwill of $2.4 million. The Company believes that the FS Forth
acquisition resulted in the recognition of goodwill primarily because of the anticipated extension of its commercial grade device networking module business.
FS Forth currently has modules that will immediately add value to the Company’s broader module product line. During the first quarter of fiscal 2006,
goodwill attributable to the FS Forth acquisition was reduced by a purchase price adjustment of $0.1 million as the result of a change in certain tax liabilities,
as defined in the purchase agreement.

The Company has determined that the FS Forth acquisition was not material to the consolidated results of operations or financial condition of the Company;
therefore, pro forma financial information is not presented.

6. INVENTORIES

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost or market value, with cost determined using the first-in, first-out method. Inventories consisted of the following (in
thousands):

  March 31,   September 30,
  2006   2005
Raw materials  $ 15,080  $ 15,074
Work in process   871   569
Finished goods   2,842   2,884

  $ 18,793  $ 18,527

7. GOODWILL AND OTHER IDENTIFIABLE INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Amortized identifiable intangible assets were comprised of the following (in thousands):

  March 31, 2006   September 30, 2005
  Gross   Gross
  carrying   Accum.   carrying   Accum.
  amount   amort.   Net   amount   amort.   Net
Purchased and core technology  $ 41,086  $ (28,938)  $ 12,148  $ 41,086  $ (26,517)  $ 14,569
License agreements   2,440   (1,690)   750   2,440   (1,490)   950
Patents and trademarks   5,857   (2,383)   3,474   5,691   (1,956)   3,735
Customer maintenance contracts   700   (289)   411   700   (254)   446
Customer relationships   7,808   (1,717)   6,091   7,803   (1,161)   6,642

Total  $ 57,891  $ (35,017)  $ 22,874  $ 57,720  $ (31,378)  $ 26,342

Amortization expense was $1.8 million and $1.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2006 and 2005, respectively, and $3.6 million and $2.8 million
for the six months ended March 31, 2006 and 2005, respectively.

11

Table of Contents

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

7. GOODWILL AND OTHER IDENTIFIABLE INTANGIBLE ASSETS (CONTINUED)

Estimated amortization expense related to identifiable intangible assets for the remainder of fiscal 2006 and the five succeeding fiscal years is as follows (in
thousands):

2006 (six months)  $3,600